ORDINANCE 2024-05

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF POPLAR GROVE, ILLINOIS AMENDING THE VILLAGE'S CODE OF ORDINANCES TO CREATE A PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, the Village of Poplar Grove, Illinois ("Village") has adopted a Code of Ordinances ("Village Code"); and

WHEREAS, the Village Code Title 1 "Administration," Chapter 5 "Village Board of Trustees," Section 1-5-4 provides for Committees; and

WHEREAS, the Village now desires to amend Section 1-5-4 C. to separate Public Works from Finance and thereby providing for a third Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that such amendment is in the best interest of the Village and its citizens.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the President and Board of Trustees for the Village of Poplar Grove, Illinois, as follows.

- 1. The above-recitals are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.
- 2. That Title 1, Chapter 5, Section 4 of the Village Code, more specifically Sub-section 1-5-4 C. 3. "Public Works" and that Sub-section 1-5-4 C. 2. "Finance" is hereby amended which shall read as follows: (deletions identified by strikethroughs and additions by bold and underline):
 - "C. The Committee of the Whole, which shall include the following responsibilities.
 - 1. Administration
 - a. Zoning:
 - b. Planning and Development;
 - c. Parks:
 - d. Ordinance; and
 - e. Personnel;
 - 2. Finance;
 - a. Public Works; Personnel Compensation and Benefits
 - b. Water and Sewer; and
 - c. Personnel Compensation and Benefits

3. Public Works

- a. Water and Sewer
- 3. Except as amended in this Ordinance, all other provisions and terms of Village Code of Ordinances shall remain in full force and effect as previously enacted except that those

4. This Ordinance shall publication in pamphle				its passage, ap	oproval, and
PASSED UPON MOT	TION BY				
SECONDED BY					
BY ROLL CALL VO	TE THIS		DAY OF		, 2024
AS FOLLOWS:					
VOTING "AYE":					
VOTING "NAY":					
ABSENT, ABSTAIN,	OTHER				
APPROVED		2024			
ATTEST:					
CLERK		-	PRESIDENT		

ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such

conflict.